
CITY OF WHEATLANDI
CITY COUNCil MEETING

STAFF' REPORT
September 26,2017

SUBJECT: Award Construction Contract for Police Station Remodel -
Phase 2 Project

PREPARED BY: Dane H. Schilling, City Engineer

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Council:

11. Amend the Fiscal Year 2017/2018 Budget to reallocate $39,1140 in funds to the
Wheatland Police Station Remodel - Phase 2 Project.

2. Award a construction contract to Frank Webb Construction, Inc. in the amount of
$89,647 for the Base Bid project plus Alternate 1 for the Police Station Remodel -
Phase 2 Project; and authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with
Frank Webb Construction, Inc. and execute change orders up to an additional
$8,,965.

3. Authorize the City Manager to engage Coastland Engineering to perform
construction management and inspection of the project not to exceed $91,800.

Background/Discussion

The Police Station Remodel-Phase 2 Project ("Project") is programed to be completed in Fiscal
Year 20117/2018. The Phase 2 project consists of improvements to approximately 1,906 square
feet of the interior of the Police Department bujldinq. The scope of the work includes interior
demolition, replacement or fill-In of existing windows and doors, framing new interior partition
walls to create new interior spaces including pre-booking and holding areas, interview rooms,
office and evidence room. The work includes providing new floor finishes, paint, walll finishes,
updati'ng the existinq toilet room, modifications to the existing electrical and HVAC and/ or new
equipment are to be installed.

On August 18, 2017, the City publicly advertised the Project for bids. Bids were advertised
through the City's Website, CIPUst website, direct solicitation and as well through local
contractor's builder's exchanges. The bids were due on September 13, 2017 at City Hall at 2:00
pm.

1



The City received three bids for the construction of the project. Staff reviewed the bids and
determined the bidders were responsible and submitted responsive bids. The City received the
following bids:

Bidder's Name Base' Bid Amount
BRCO Construction, lnc. $118,000
Frank Webb Construction, Inc. $58,343
Buskirk Building Solutions $75,000

Frank Webb Construction, Inc. has been determined to the lowest responsible, responsive
bidder which was determined by the base bid amount.

The Project was bid with the following three additive alternates (see Attachment 2):
• Alternate 1: Storage, Armory and Toilet room improvements - $31,304.
• Alternate 2: Office rooms improvements - $26,092.
• Alternate 3: Evidence room improvements - $12,692.

Alternates 2' and 3 are not recommended due lack of available project funding.

Alternatives

1. Decline to adopt the proposed resolution and do not construct the project

2. Reject all bids and re-bid at a later time.

Fiscal Impact:

The recommendation is to award the Base Bid project. and Alternate 1'I plus a 10% contingency,
and construction management and inspection costs of $9,800. The total estimated cost is
$108,412 which is $38,412 over the current adopted budget.

Funding for the Project is identified below:'

$70,000 Approved by Council in the FY 2107-2018 Police budget
$12,000 Approved by Council in the FY 2017-2108 Police budgetfor purchase of a radar

trailer. Recommend a budget amendment to reallocate this amount to the
Prolect

$7,140 This amount is in a fund that has had no aciivity since at least the year 20001.
(2000 is the first year on record in the City's financial system). The name of the
fund is Emergency Fire Fund and the source of the funds cannot be identified.
Recommend a budget amendme!lt to allSlcate ~I!ls amount to the Project.

$20,000 Recommend a budget amendment to allocate General Fund Reserves to the
Project (budgeted reserve balance as of June 30, 2018 is $835,000)

$109,140 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT .-

Attachments

1., Resolution

2



2. Floor Plan Showing Scope of Base Project and Alternates

3



RESOLUTION NO'. XX -17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEATLAND
TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 BUDGET, AND AWARD A CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT FOR THE POLICE STATION REMODEL - PHASE 2 PROJECT TO FRANK WEBB
CONSTRUCTION, INC., AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS

WHEREAS, the City of Wheatland allocated $70,000 in the Fiscal Year 2017/2018 Operating
Budget for the completion of Police Department improvements, referred to as,the Police Station Remodel-
Phase 2 Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, On August 18,2017 the Project was publicly advertised on the City's website, the
CIPList.com website, direct solicitation and as well through local contractor's builder's exchanges; and

WHEREAS, the Project plans and specification included a base project as well as three additional
alternative scopes of work, and bidders were required to submit bids on the base project and all three
alternative scopes of work; and

WHEREAS, On September 13, 2017, bids from three contractors were received and publicly read
aloud; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible and responsive bidder was determined to be Frank Webb
Construction, Inc. with a base bid amount of $58,343, Alternate 1 bid in the amount of $31,304, Alternate 2
bid in the amount of $26,092 and Alternate 3 bid in the amount of $12,692; and

WHEREAS, City staff is recommending the award of the Base Bid plus Alternate] for a total award
amount 0[$89,647; and

WHEREAS, the total project costs including the Base Bid project and Alternate I, plus a 10%
contingency, and construction management and inspection costs, of $9,800 are estimated to be $108,4] 2
which is $38,412 over the current adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of City of Wheatland hereby:

1. Amends the Fiscal Year 20 17/2018 Budget to reallocate: $12,000 in funds identified for a radar
trailer: $7,140 in funds identified as Emergency Fire Fund; and $20,000 from the General Fund
Reserves to the Wheatland Police Station Remodel - Phase 2 Project.

2. Awards a construction contract to Frank Webb Construction, Inc. in the amount of$89,647 for the
Base Bid project plus Alternate 1 for the Police Station Remodel - Phase 2 Project; and authorizes
the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Frank Webb Construction, Inc. and execute change
orders up to an additional $8,965.

3. Authorizes the City Manager to engage CoastIand Engineering to perform construction management
and inspection of the project not to exceed $9,800.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting thereof held on the 26th day of September 2017, by
the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:



Attest: Rick West, Mayor

Lisa .T.Thomason, City Clerk



cxruon:
r
toor

r-ran
onow

rn
ocope

or
case

r-roject
ana

Auernates
~~N

Y
l

C
A
R
P
E
T

B
A
SE

I L,
IV

fr
P".'"

•
_
_
~

_
J

,_
.,

I
:!."!n

r:·II,i~
'.rt:n

~
T
tR
'-lT

r•.•••
.......".

N
u

•
rQ
R

,
"'

-
~_ll'LlLL

~'
""

•••,,,,,,.~
I

d
~_

""",.
,.

/
-

_.J
I

O
M
"R
i):

(C
,o,I;IIN

U
I;Ir

L
~

';':P.:,~
:r
"
[,,"

,
.,
F

;;:in."""
.,"''''.T

~
:l:
""""

"'.
UP

;'0£
",","""

,-I
_
_
_

~
~

T
R
O
O
M

'"o
o
J..•.:.'t:-'I

I
l~

--~..~c'::...L
---'

.
-

I

A
lT

#
1
1

J
~A

lT#31
SC

A
LE:

1/4"=1'
Il
~~H

lC
SC

A
LE

Q
•

til

(l1li-
I

1/'1IIII!!I~~1
:II.

W
A
L
L
L
E
G
E
N
D

-
I.4Io.T

C
H
E
l(IS'IlN

C
-

t.lA
T
C
l-tE.l(15TlN

G

-
-4-

R
U
B
B
E
R

E
X
C
E
P
T

l"
l
10TLE

T
R
O
O
M

U
S
E

C
O
V
E
D

LIN
O
l[U

~
B
A
S
E
:.

-
G
Y
P
S
U
M

W
A
LLB

O
A
R
D
.

S
T.i.N

D
.4R

O
If)nu~[

W
ASHABLE

LAID:
PA

IN
.

M
A
T
C
H

E
X
IS
T
IN
G

C
O
LO

R
-

EX
ISTIN

G
r-B

A
R

TO
R
E
M
A
IN

P
A
IN
T

G
R
A
D
(

-
F
O
R
W
IC
AO
R
E
O
U
A
l

I
E
X
~S

nN
G

W
A
LLS

W
~

.:!'.'-'
~~"i"..~0-tJ~
~~ffi~~;I
\';"
~13'" o

r----
I

I
~.

I
I

~.:,.~
•

I
-'-'-~-

~~~
I

Ij ,l
il~

;~,
~~

§~
,:~~

I

:
&~

L
'

~B
A
S
E

B
IQ

I[
[

b
•

--
--------]

I'?
s

~
rr

~{l~·r;!~r.iA
~~~~

~>_
•

I~>
.1
,_
J
':::::·"""L

A
H
"""',.:":_

~
~
~
,

~A
lT

#
2
1

1

I,IIIU"
12"

~)[1T
I15JQ

."I
'!\

i~\
II

,_!
,.,--

,,'-,-
!

I
E[---------

-----------l
II

it
I

::..,r.
R
~'"

'O
;c

~
1_1;1

r'lT
F
R
t.JE

f)/A
Z

"
ii/it

T
oP

t·
idill

[1
'-''''"0

•
•

,!V
<
~
'"
~
.

I

~
-
-
-

T
--
,

r
'

~
-

1
1

.1
I
-
1
)

36·
H
IG
H
rw~

N
-

-
(Nlcl

_~
1

!tO
T
l(&

IJll,Il.t,r
'J
'

co
IH£frJ.t

••.el••r~
l

[JE
S
k.(M

le)
••.•

[p\

J---1!2-
A
Il-O

'.I'[
.'1

----
"

"'IN
.

1
g

;
LA

H
O
IN
G

I
It
-

P
R
E
B
O
O
K
IN
G

~
24~

a
"R

I
~

e
I

,
:ow

n..
",,",,"

+
_

J-"
u~

I
,l."

~P!:.A
"""W

I
~
~

~
.'5

'"
;,

Q
E
IIU

.
C
H
IE
F
'S
~

A
A
.C
O
I't~

E
"
tT
I~
...IT

~
1

t'~~~~~~~~
~~

~~
~

~
~J;(

~

~(::=
o
-:.~
""'"

I
,..,'

I:
:g

,,'-8i-
"

~
1--

.,~
«rf.

AS
$H

Q
W

I
.L
R
O
O
H
CS
lIl,T

IItG
~~

I

0
(5
1
-;

~
O
E
5
1
<

I
~

~·-o·
('-lIe)

~
_

,
I
."

~
,

-
1

'
IN

'R
V
1

W
~

f"
1

-/
','

~
~fi.QQM.

-'"-.1=---
_

~
~

,
(E

H
.H
O
R
olIl~lE}

PA
N
P

_

--~::ij'.--_r_-s-----
--

-?I2~
_~1·,-

-----,--~
~l

~-""".
-.

-->
•

,
:

J:
.:

r(f}~
ILI~r~

I
.'-'"

••
H",,"'.0

----1
'

S
I!28A

O
C

I
I
I

,.'"
,

i-2L-I
I

~=T~·~,.i
~

~
.\__

--.J
•••••••

----
I

IN
T
O
l1.Il'lfjlH

-GC
fR
c:t.E

•
j
~
I

l~~E~'fo~~E
:;'~~N

-G
I

.

1

I
J

PR
O
PO

SED
iX
4
or

,2
SilID

S
0

16-
O
.C

W
"'LL5

:f,w
~
~
~
D
2
~
~
se[A
~
~
S
T
U
D
S
0
1
6
-a
c

C
E
ILIN

G
C
A
B
IN
E
TS

C
O
U
N
T
E
R
T
O
P
S

N
E
W

60JO
R
E
P
LA

C
E
M
E
N
T

\\\N
~O

W
S

I,
D
O
O
R
PA

O
W
Jm

W
IT
H8(J~

l),T~
Att:l

C
L
"
"
"
,

~DU
C
T

R
vAlU

L
R
-8

N
O
N

R
E
S
IO
E
N
TIA

L
W
j,Ll

R
vA
LU

E
.

R
-19

A
T

FILL-IN
D
:trR

lO
R

W
A
llS

S
O
U
N
O

W
A
LLS

R
-15

1M
Tli

S
O
U
N
D

S
O
A
R
D

O
N

O
N
E

S
ID
E

O
f

W
A
lL
S

EV
lD
EN

C
f

R
O
O
M

rc-
(EJ

"A
1"rro

5lIBfLO
O
F!

TO
REI.U

J
••••

-I~
II

tN
-Ie)

j~Ill+'.

G
EN

EM
l

N
ID
t$

1.
C
O
r.lT

R
A
C
T
O
R

S
H
A
LL

fiE
LD

V
£R

IF
Y

A
LL

C
<lsnN

(;'
LO

C
A
TIO

N
S,C

O
"JD

lnO
N
S

&
D
IM
E
N
S
IO
N
S

.1.1
JO

B
SITE

PR
IO
R

TO
S
1A

R
flN

G
A
N
'f'

D
E
M
O

O
R

R
E
M
O
D
E
L

C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO
N

AN
i

TH
E

A
R
C
H
ITtC

T
/

E
N
G
iN
E
E
R

or
R
KM

D
S

SH
ALL

BE
N
O
lIFI£:D

O
F

A
N
)'

O
IS
C
R
E
i='A

loJC
IE
S
.

2'
A
R
C
~In:C

T
/

E
N
G
IN
E
E
R
or

R
E
C
O
R
D

S
H
A
LL

B
E
.
N
O
TlFlE

O
O
F

A
LL

S
T~U

C
T~R

A
L

D
A
M
A
G
t

E
N
C
O
U
N
-TrR

E
D

D
U
R
IN
G

D
E
M
O

O
R

R
£M

O
D
'[L

C
O
N
S
T
R
IJC

T
lQ
N

S
a

TH
A
T

H
E

M
A
Y

-D
'E
lE
R
ult.lE

T
H
E

O
:T
£N

D
O
F

C
A
M
-A
G
E
~N

D
~[TtlO

D
O
f'

R
(P

•••.IR
3.

R
E
F
£R

T
O

S
H
U
T

8
A
N
D

9
rO
R

A
C
C
E
S
S
IB
I..••Ty

R
E
O
U
R
E
M
'E
lo.lT

S
.(lN

C
LU

O
IN
(;.B

uT
N
O
T

U
I.IH

(:D
TO

G
E
N
E
R
A
L

A
C
C
(SSIB

IU
IY
.

TO
ILE

T
R
O
O
M
S
.
A
N
D

E
X
~T

D
O
O
R
S

R
E
Q
U
IR
E
M
E
N
T
S
,)

-4
A
LL

E
X
IT

D
O
O
R
S

S
H
A
LL

B
E

O
P
E
N
A
B
LE

W
IT
H

O
N
E

M
A
S
T
E
R

K
'E
Y
.
R
~rE

R
T
O

O
'r'oN

m
rO
R

M
O
R
E
D
H
A
JLE

D
kE
Y
1N

CS
Y
S
T
E
I.t.

5.
F
O
R
N
IT
U
R
:E

SH
O
,....,

O
N

ll{lS
O
R
A
W
lN
G

FO
R

R
E
F(R

[N
C
E

O
N
L
Y

N
.I.C

(U
.O
.N
.)

6.
C
O
N
7R
A
C
T
O
R

SH
A
ll

B
E

R
E
O
U
IR
E
D

T
O

R
E
~O

V
E

A
LL

oruo
M
A
lfA
IA
L"S

P
E
R

G
R
[,E

N
I3
U
LO

IN
G
cam

:.
7

F
IR
E

[);TIN
G
uIS

H
E
R
S

SH
A
ll

B
E

P
lA
C
W

A
S
E
iiR

rE
fE
i'i

B
Y

TH
~

lO
C
A
L

nR
E

D
E
P
A
p'I'M

E
N
T

P
R
lO
R

T
O

n"'A
l

cI;lS
P
E
:';.T

IO
N
.

B
[X
ISTIN

G
H
.V
"'C

S
Y
'S
T
E
I.I

TO
8E

~O
D
lF
"E
D

B
Y

A
LIC

E
N
S
E

M
E
C
IiA
N
rC
A
L

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
10

~C
-C
:O
M
M
{ID

A
IE

TH
E

N
E
W

B
U

,--D
IN
G

R
E
t.-O

C
J(L

A
R
E
A
S
.

9
R
E
S
T
R
O
O
M

T
O

H
•••.VE

.S
-M
O
O
1'H

C
LE

A
N
A
B
LE

SuR
fA
C
E
.

SU
R
~A

C
E
S

S
H
A
LL

E
l(TW

D
U
P
W
A
R
D

O
N
TO

TH
1.

W
A
LL

~S
sP
E
C
IfiE

D
IN

D
R
A
W
IN
G
S

.t.N
D

T
H
E

M
A
T
E
R
lA
L

U
S
E
D

fN
S
U
C
H

W
A
L'S

SH
A
L
L

B
E

O
F

A
T
Y
?(

T
H
A
T

IS
N
O
T

A
D
V
[R
S
H

Y
A
rF
E
C
T
E
D

B
Y

~O
I5TU

R
E

F
lO
O
R
S

M
U
S
'!'

B
E

C
O
V
E
D
.

ID
PR

O
V
ID
E

A
C
C
fSSlB

lE
H
A
R
D
w
A
R
E.

~L
D
O
D
R
S

T
O

IN
T
E
R
V
IE
W

R
O
O
M
S

SI-cA
L
l
B
E

SO
U
D

C
O
R
L

t2
D
O
O
R

TO
A
R
J!.ID

fl:r
R
O
O
~"

10
H
A
vt:

N
O
N
-R
B
.lO

V
(A
8U

:
H
IN
G
E

P
IN
S

,3
ve:R

IF
''(

If
E
)C
~snN

C
D
O
O
R

T
O

E
V
1D

E
N
C
E
R
O
O
M

H
A
S

N
O
N
-R
(M
O
\ltA

B
Lt

H
-I-N

G
[

P
IN
S
.

,4,
j:'lE

LD
V
E
R
Y

A
LL

N
01£D

D
lM
E
N
S
IO
N
S
.

15.
C
O
N
tR
A
C
ToR

TO
P
R
O
V
ID
E

SH
O
P

D
R
~Y

lIN
G
S

F
O
R

E
X
T
E
R
IO
fi:

R
A
M
P

C
O
N
S
TR

JC
TIQ

N
'1'0

C
IT
y

fO
I1

A
P
P
R
O
V
A
L

P
R
IO
R

TO
rA
B
R
fC
A
TIO

N

I ~~~~~~~
c.i

~
~

..5
~
~

d1<
F
:

C
I)~

-i:.
o~

lD
~

...~
·&
i

s:::~
W.:=

~
01

~ -O~

~
Ih~8~
U!i:'

NW'"]!
!
:
;
,

ll.w'0:
,,>
-

0'"
i=~
;
>
"

"
,'"
w
:
:
;

ON::;~

z«...Ja.e
x
:

oo...JLL


